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AGENDA 

 
October 18, 2021 

 
6:00 P.M. 

 
PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA** 

 

  Call to Order 

 

  Pledge of Allegiance 

 

  Approval of Agenda 

 

  Approval of Minutes for August 2, 2021 

 

 Approval of Finding of Facts for August 2, 2021 

 

  Approval of Minutes for August 16, 2021 

 

 Approval of Finding of Facts for August 16, 2021 

 

  Old Business 

 

Case No. 12599 – Matthew & Jacquelyn Rhinehart seek variances from the front yard, 

corner front yard, side yard, and rear yard setback requirements for proposed and existing 

structures (Sections 115-82, 115-182, 115-183 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning 

Code).  The property is located on the northeast side of Hebron Road at the intersection of 

Hebron Road and Harmon Street. 911 Address: 19875 Hebron Road, Rehoboth Beach. 

Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcel: 334-13.19-77.00 

 

  Public Hearings 

 

Case No. 12613 – Lowell F. Scott, Jr. seeks a variance from the side yard setback 

requirement for an existing structure (Sections 115-34, 115-183 and 115-185 of the Sussex 

County Zoning Code). The property is located on the east side of Josephine Street within the 

Silver Lake Manor Subdivision. 911 Address: 38398 Josephine Street, Rehoboth Beach. 

Zoning District: MR. Tax Parcel: 334-20.09-137.00 
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Case No. 12614 – Robert Brant seeks variances from the front yard setback requirements 

for proposed and existing structures (Sections 115-25, 115-182, and 115-185 of the Sussex 

County Zoning Code). The property is located on the west side of Kent Road within the Indian 

River Acres Subdivision. 911 Address: 30187 Kent Road, Dagsboro. Zoning District: AR-1. 

Tax Parcel: 134-7.00-21.00 

 

Case No. 12615 – Michelle & William Flowers seek a variance from the rear yard setback 

requirement for a proposed structure (Sections 115-25 and 115-183 of the Sussex County 

Zoning Code).  The property is located on the northeast side of Mulberry Knoll Road at the 

intersection of Mulberry Knoll Road and East Sands Street.  911 Address: 20667 Mulberry 

Knoll Road, Lewes.  Zoning District: AR-1.  Tax Parcel: 334-18.00-56.00 

 

Case No. 12616 – Victor N. & Peggy Morgan seek a variance from the side yard setback 

requirement for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34 and 115-183 of the Sussex County 

Zoning Code).  The property is located at the intersection of Sand Dollar Lane and Salty Way 

Drive within the Keenwick West Subdivision. 911 Address: N/A. Zoning District: MR. Tax 

Parcel: 533-12.19-14.00 

 

Case No. 12617 – James C. Van Wagoner seeks a variance from the side yard setback 

requirement for a proposed structure (Sections 115-34, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex 

County Zoning Code).  The property is located on the east side of Salty Way East within the 

Keenwick West Subdivision.  911 Address: 37792 Salty Way East, Selbyville.  Zoning 

District: MR.  Tax Parcel: 533-19.07-41.00 

 

Case No. 12618 – John Dewey seeks variances from the side yard setback and rear yard 

setback requirements for a proposed swimming pool and pool equipment (Sections 115-34, 

115-181, 115-183, and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code).  The property is located 

on the north side of Salisbury Street at the intersection of Salisbury Street and Dodd Avenue 

within the Seabreeze Subdivision. 911 Address: 301 Salisbury Street, Rehoboth Beach. 

Zoning District: MR. Tax Parcel: 334-20.13-168.00 

 

 

Additional Business 
 

 

******************************** 
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-MEETING DETAILS-  

 

In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on October 7, 2021 at 7:30 

p.m. and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting. 
 

The Agenda was prepared by the Director of Planning and Zoning and is subject to change to include 

the additional or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the meeting. 

 

Agenda items may be considered out of sequence. 

 

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast 

 

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate 

time of the meeting.  Note, the on-line stream experiences a 30-second delay.   

Any person who dials in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay. 

 

To join the meeting via telephone, please dial:  

 

Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036 

Conference Code: 570176 

 

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make 

comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda. 

 

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet” are electronically accessible on 

the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment 

 

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to 

pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments are encouraged to be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday, 

October 14, 2021 

 

 

#### 

https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast
https://sussexcountyde.gov/agendas-minutes/board-of-adjustment
mailto:pandz@sussexcountyde.gov




























Non-conforming dwelling – built in 1957 

Previous BOA 11357 Variances 

1 – 9.2-ft var from 15-cor front for existing deck 

2 – 9.6-ft var from 10-ft side for existing deck 

3 – 9.1-ft var from 10-ft rear for existing deck 

4 – 22-ft var from 30-ft front for existing gazebo 

Applicant appealed Board’s decision and was to re-apply – no record of another application – no action 

on County’s part – Assessment records show in 2017 the existing garage was re-assessed as living 

quarters 

Variances for BOA 12599  

I have included the all existing and proposed structures to bring the property into compliance  

1 – 1.9-ft var from 5-ft side for existing dwelling 

2 – 5-ft var from 5-ft side for existing boardwalk & proposed outside shower 

3 – 4.6-ft var from 5-ft side for existing 2nd story deck and steps  

4 – 4.1-ft var from 5-ft rear for existing 2nd story deck and steps 

5 – 3.8-ft var from 5-ft rear for existing 2nd story deck 

6 – 0.7-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing dwelling 

7 – 9.2-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing second story deck 

8 – 9.1-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing second story deck 

9 – 11.1-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing dwelling and proposed 2nd floor addition 

10 – 7.1-ft var from 15-ft corner front for existing boardwalk/front porch 

11 – 21.4-ft var from 40-ft front for existing and proposed structures 

Existing non-conforming dwelling w/front porch/boardwalk is 18.6-ft from property line 
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Changes from the 
agreement are by 
addendum only, signed 
by both parties and paid 
in full at time of affixing 
signature.  No changes 
will occur prior to 
signing addendum.

***NOTE***

© 2018 Anthony & Sylvan Pools Corp.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction or transmission prohibited without prior written permission of Anthony & Sylvan Pools.

CABLE + UTILITY NUMBER #  

76.ft.

TOTAL 
PERIMETER:

TOTAL WATER:  
350sq.ft.

******CREWS******

PLEASE KEEP SITE CLEAN & FREE OF TRASH

1" = 8'
DRAWING SCALED AT 1/8" = 1'

Double
Bottom
Drain

Return

454 SF of 
Pavers by A&S

C

D2

Light

D1

Return

A

C
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D1

    Plumbing                Size     Run

D2

-Skimmer Line 2"
-Skimmer Line 2"
-Main Drain 2"
-Return                2"
-Return                1.5"
-Pool Cleaner 1.5"

FT
FT
FT
FT
FT
FT

15
32
32
15
20

E 26

REVISIONS
DescriptionDate

Initial Draft03.11.20

----------

T.O.C. = 

NOTE: TO BE NUMBERED AND REFERRED TO ON PLAN VIA SYMBOL

---

---

2

3

Electric

New Fence 

New Fence 

Residence 

JOB NO:

CUSTOMER: CUSTOMER:
ADDRESS: SUBDIVISION:
CITY: STATE:
ZIP: COUNTY:
MR. CELL: MS. CELL:
MR. EMAIL: MS. EMAIL:

MAX. WIDTH: FT POOL/NEB PERIMETER: FT
MAX. LENGTH: FT POOL/NEB SQ. FT.: SQFT
DEPTH: APPROX. VOLUME/T.O.: 11,846 GAL
DIVING POOL: INTERNAL AREA: SQFT

DIG TYPE: LF CONCRETE REMOVAL: SF
STUMP REMOVAL: QTY GRADING: LOADS
FENCE/WALL REMOVAL: LF SILT FENCE TYPE: NONE 0 LF
DIRT HAUL:

POOL COPING: POOL COPING LF: LF
SPA/RBB COPING: SPA/RBB COPING LF: LF
COPING COLOR CHOICE: NOTCH BEAM: LF
COPING GROUT COLOR: BROWN COAT: SF
EXT. 2ND STEP/BENCH: LF TILE CHOICE:
SWIM OUT: LF TILE GROUT COLOR:
SUN SHELF: SF TRIM TILE: 0
NONE LF INTERIOR FINISH TYPE:
NONE LF INTERIOR FINISH COLOR:
NONE LF INTERIOR OPTIONS:
NONE LF FITTINGS:

FILTER TYPE: BOOSTER PUMP:
FILTER RUN FT: 31 SIZE: 2.0" BOOSTER PUMP RUN: 0 SIZE: 2.0"
POOL PUMP BOOSTER PUMP:
SKIMMERS: QTY BOOSTER PUMP RUN: 0 SIZE: 2.0"
ADDL. SKIMMERS RUN: LF AUTOMATION:
RETURNS: QTY AUTO MISC: 0
FILL TYPE: CHLORINATOR:
FILL LINE DISTANCE: LF SANITIZER:
HEATER: SANITIZER:
POOL LIGHTS: POOL COLOR LED QTY 1 CLEANER:
OTHER POOL LIGHTS: NONE QTY 0 CLEANER:
ACCESSORIES: CLEANER:
ACCESSORIES: VACUMN KIT:
CUP ANCHORS: POOL COVER:
COVER PUMP: AUTO COVER LID:

WATER FEATURE 1: NEGATIVE EDGE:
W/F 1 QTY/RUN: 0 LF N/A NEGATIVE EDGE RUN: LF
WATER FEATURE 2: ACCESSORIES:
W/F 2 QTY/RUN: 0 LF N/A ACCESSORIES RUN: LF
WATER FEATURE 3: ACCESSORIES:
W/F 3 QTY/RUN: 0 LF N/A ACCESSORIES RUN: LF
WATER FEATURE 4:
W/F 4 QTY/RUN: 0 LF

SPA SQ FT: WIDTH/LENGTH
SPA PERIMETER: LF SPA PLBG RUN: 0 SIZE: 2"
SPA LIGHT(S) TYPE: NONE QTY 0 SPA RAISED HEIGHT: INCHES
AIR BLOWER: SPA FACING (POOLSIDE):
JETS (QTY): SPA FACING (DRYSIDE):
SPA ACCESSORIES: NONE QTY 0 SPA VENEER AREA: SQFT
SPA ACCESSORIES: NONE QTY 0 SPILLWAY TYPE/WIDTH: NOTCH LF N/A

POOL DECK AREA: SF POOL DECK DRAINAGE: 6
POOL DECK MATERIAL: OTHER DECK DRAINAGE: 0
POOL DECK COLOR: OTHER DECK DRAINAGE: 0
EXISTING DECK TOPPING: DOWNSPOUT CONNECTS:
EXISTING DECK AREA: DECK OTHER: 0
DECK CONTRACTOR: DECK OTHER: 0
ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR: CONCRETE PUMP:
SUB PANEL: STEP TREAD/RISER:
FENCE CONTRACTOR: POOL DECK STEPS: LF
DOOR / GATE ALARMS: TURNDOWN: SQFT
HEATER GAS PLUMB: LF OTHER GAS PLUMB: LF
GAS SIZE & TYPE: N/A GAS SIZE & TYPE: N/A
HEATER GAS TRENCH: 40 OTHER GAS TRENCH: 0

NONE

0 0

N/A

NONE
NONE

A&S

NONEHEATER GAS LINE TRENCHING - DIRT

YES

NONE

0

2

NONE

NONE

NONE

NO

NONE

WATER FEATURES

NONE

0
2

NONE
0

SQ125 HEAT PUMP

SUMMER/WINTER HOOKUP
NONE

Yes

NONE

2.7 HP VS

FUSION SOFT
NONE
NONE

POLARIS TR36P
NONE

SOLID COVER - ROYAL BLUE - SF

48 SF DE

POOL SPECIFICATIONS

STANDARD TBD - ADD'M REQ'D
NONE

0
0

6

0
0

0
ANSYLBRITE QUARTZ FINISH - TBD

0
0

14

NONE

76
28

POOL EQUIPMENT

ANTHONY & SYLVAN POOLS LEGEND

Dewey 2101110272
CUSTOMER INFORMATION

19971 SUSSEX 
302-226-0543 410-212-6880

NONE

EXCAVATION

STANDARD 
0
0

POOL INFORMATION

30'4"
3   to  6

No

14'8"

693

351
76

jwdewey59@gmail.com katiedewey1@icloud.com

JOHN  DEWEY KATIE  DEWEY 
301 SALISBURY ST SUSSEX 
REHOBOTH DE

0

BY HOMEOWNER
NONE

NONE
YES

N/A

6
0

NONE

NONE
0

0

NONE

DECK - ELECTRIC - GAS SPECIFICATIONS

0

NONE
NONE

A&S
NO

NONE

HAUL

1

STEPS - PAVERS - ALL - LF

NONE
0

0
0

NONE
0

SPA SPECIFICATIONS

NONE

N/A

NONE

N/A
N/A

N/A

Skimmer

Skimmer

A

B

E

 Loveseat
w/Step
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Map

Survey Plan
Not to Scale

Pool Layout Detail
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Cross Section Detail

14' 6"

9' 6"
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WALLS: NONE 0 SQFT WALLS: NONE 0 SQFT
WALL CAP: NONE 0 LF WALL CAP: NONE 0 LF
WALL OPTIONS: NONE 0 LF FENCE GATE: NONE 0 QTY
FENCE GATE: NONE 0 QTY FENCE TYPE: NONE 0 LF

REAR: FT. EQUIPMENT: FT.
SIDES: FT. FENCE: FT.
HOUSE: FT. OTHER SETBACKS: FT.

DESIGNER: CELL PHONE NO:
A&S OFFICE: OFFICE PHONE NO:
ADDRESS: TOWNSHIP:
GENERAL MANAGER: OFFICE PHONE NO:
PROJECT MANAGER: CELL PHONE NO:

Sussex

Frank Ziccarreli 267-228-0403

ROBERT MCCUBBIN 215-431-3404
DELAWARE (267) 640-2359

NEIL COYNE (267) 640-2359

ANTHONY & SYLVAN CO

BACKYARD FEATURES

1450 CAPITAL TRAIL, STE 113, NEWARK, DE 19711

0

POOL SETBACKS

0
0
0

10' to Water
6' to Water 2'
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Auto Cover box detail 
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2" thick

Drain to air
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Detail

COPING
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Exposed Beam DETAIL

Back of 
exposed 

Beam

Grade

W.L.

ENCAPSULATED 
TRACK DETAIL

Side Bond Wall

Encapsulated Guide

stone

3" 
Notch

9"

12"

At Shoot make RBB 
ends clean and square. 
Back of beam to be 
even and smooth and 
consistent in width

BOTH SIDES

1'

Bottom of return 
pipes 12" down 

from beam 

HEAT PUMPS 
REQUIRE AN 
“H” BYPASS
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Gunite/Shotcrete 
Crew see page 2 

for Sunshelf detail 

Excavator to place pin  from 
C/L pin at form for SS detail 

see page 2

1'
 

0"

Sunshelf Concrete 
finish Edge Detail

2' Inbetween 
Refernce Points

1' Back at 
Formboard

C
e

nte
rline

1' Back at 
Centerline

2 Different style notes for 1st page
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